
EC Declaration of conformity
Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany
Herewith we declare that the product 

Vibrax
is in compliance with the relevant requirements in the 
following directives:
2006/42/EC	 (Machinery safety)
2014/35/EU	 (Low voltage equipment)
2014/30/EU	 (Electromagnetic compatibility)
2011/65/EU	 (RoHS)

Harmonized specifications applied:
EN 61010-1:2010, EN 61326-1:2013, EN IEC 63000:2018

EN

_____________________________
Tilo Burgbacher,
Engineering Director

Hilzingen, 20.10.2021

EG-Konformitätserklärung
Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany
Hiermit erklären wir, dass das Produkt

Vibrax
allen einschlägigen Bestimmungen der folgenden Richtlinien 
entspricht:
2006/42/EG	 (Maschinen-Richtlinie)
2014/35/EU	 (Niederspannungsrichtlinie)
2014/30/EU	 (EMV Richtlinie)
2011/65/EU	 (RoHS)

Folgende harmonisierte Normen wurden angewendet:
EN 61010-1:2010, EN 61326-1:2013, EN IEC 63000:2018 

DE

_____________________________
Tilo Burgbacher,
Leiter Konstruktion und Geräteentwicklung

Hilzingen, 20.10.2021

Déclaration de conformité CE
Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany
Par la présente, nous certifions que le produit 

Vibrax
est conforme à toutes les prescriptions applicables aux les 
directives européennes suivantes :
2006/42/CE	 (relative aux machines)
2014/35/UE	 (relative aux basses tensions)
2014/30/UE	 (relative à la compatibilité électromagnétique)
2011/65/UE	 (RoHS)

Normes harmonisées appliquées:
EN 61010-1:2010, EN 61326-1:2013, EN IEC 63000:2018

FR

_____________________________
Tilo Burgbacher,
Chef du bureau d’études

Hilzingen, 20.10.2021

Declaración de Conformidad CE
Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Alemania
Por la presente declaramos que el producto

Vibrax
con las disposiciones pertinentes de las siguientes 
directivas:

2006/42/CE	 (Directiva de Maquinaria)
2014/35/UE	 (Directiva de Baja Tensión)
2014/30/UE	 (Directiva de Compatibilidad Electromagnética)
2011/65/UE	 (RoHS)

Se ha cumplido con las siguientes normas armonizadas:
EN 61010-1:2010, EN 61326-1:2013, EN IEC 63000:2018

ES

_____________________________
Tilo Burgbacher,
Director de Construcción y Desarrollo de Maquinaria

Hilzingen, el 20.10.2021

Декларация о соответствии ЕС
Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Германия
Настоящим мы заявляем, что продукт 

Vibrax
соответствует всем специальным положениям следующих 
директив:
2006/42/ЕС	 (Директива в отношении машин)
2014/35/ЕU	 (Директива в отношении электрического 

оборудования в пределах определенных 
границ напряжения)

2014/30/ЕU	 (Директива в отношении электромагнитной 
совместимости)

2011/65/EU	 (RoHS)
Следующие гармонизированные стандарты были выполнены:
EN 61010-1:2010, EN 61326-1:2013, EN IEC 63000:2018

RU

_____________________________
Тило Бургбахер,
Руководитель конструкторского отдела 

Хильцинген, 20.10.2021

Dichiarazione di conformità CE
Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany
Con la presente dichiariamo che il prodotto 

Vibrax
è conforme alle seguenti direttive europee:
2006/42/CE	 (direttiva macchine)
2014/35/UE	 (direttiva bassa tensione)
2014/30/UE	 (direttiva compatibilità elettromagnetica)
2011/65/UE	 (RoHS)

Le seguenti norme armonizzate sono state applicate:
EN 61010-1:2010, EN 61326-1:2013, EN IEC 63000:2018

IT

_____________________________
Tilo Burgbacher,
Capo reparto costruzione e sviluppo apparecchi

Hilzingen, 20.10.2021

Bevollmächtigt für das 
Zusammenstellen der 
technischen Unterlagen:

Mandataire pour la 
composition de la 
documentation technique:

Mandatario per la 
composizione della 
documentazione tecnica:

Persona autorizada para 
elaborar el expediente 
técnico:

Ответственность за 
составление технической 
документации:

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

Authorised to compile the 
technical documentation:



EU-符合标准声明
Renfert GmbH，Industriegebiet，78247 Hilzingen / 德国
我们在此声明, 下列产品

Vibrax
遵照了下列导则的相关要求：

2006/42/EC	 （机器准则）
2014/35/EU	 （低电压指令）
2014/30/EU	 （电磁兼容性指令）
2011/65/EU	   (RoHS)

使用了下列统一标准：
EN 61010-1:2010, EN 61326-1:2013, EN IEC 63000:2018

ZH

_____________________________
Tilo Burgbacher,
设计及仪器开发总监

Hilzingen，2021年10月20日

我们被授权编制下列技术文
件：

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

ES prohlášení o shodě
Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / 
Německo
Tímto prohlašujeme, že tento výrobek

Vibrax
odpovídá všem příslušným ustanovením následujících 
směrnic:
2006/42/ES	 (strojní směrnice)
2014/35/EU	 (směrnice o elektrických zařízeních s nízkým 

napětím)
2014/30/EU	 (směrnice o elektromagnetické kompatibilitě)
2011/65/EU	 (RoHS)

EN 61010-1:2010, EN 61326-1:2013, EN IEC 63000:2018

CS

_____________________________
Tilo Burgbacher,
vedoucí konstrukce a vývoje přístrojů

Hilzingen, 20.10.2021

Osoba zplnomocněná ke 
zkompletování technických 
podkladů:

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

Deklaracja zgodności UE
Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany
Niniejszym oświadczamy, że produkt (wyrób) 

Vibrax
odpowiada wszystkim odnośnym postanowieniom 
następujących wytycznych:
2006/42/EG	 (wytyczna maszyny)
2014/35/UE	 (wytyczna niskiego napięcia)
2014/30/UE	 (Wytyczna zgodności elektromagnetyczne)
2011/65/UE	 (RoHS)

Zostały dotrzymane następujące zgodne normy:
EN 61010-1:2010, EN 61326-1:2013, EN IEC 63000:2018

PL

_____________________________
Tilo Burgbacher,
kierownik działu konstrukcji i rozwoju urządzeń

Hilzingen, 20.10.2021

Osoba upoważniona do zestawienia 
dokumentów technicznych:

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

Декларація відповідності ЄС
Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany
Ми заявляємо, що продукт 

Vibrax
відповідає всім відповідним положенням наступних 
директив:
2006/42/EG 	 (Директива по машинам)
2014/35/EU 	 (Директива по низьковольтному 

обладнанню)
2014/30/EU 	 (Директива про електромагнітну 

сумісність)
2011/65/EU 	 (Директива по обмеженню використання 

шкідливих речовин)
Були використані наступні гармонізовані норми:
EN 61010-1:2010, EN 61326-1:2013, EN IEC 63000:2018

UK

_____________________________
Tilo Burgbacher (Тіло Бурбахер),
Керівник відділу конструювання та розробки обладнання

Hilzingen, 20.10.2021

Уповноважений на складання 
технічної документації:

Hans Peter Jilg 
(Ханс Петер Йильг)
c/o Renfert GmbH

AT Uygunluk Beyanı
Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany
Aşağıda belirtilen ürünün

Vibrax
aşağıda belirtilen AB Yönetmelikleri ile uyumlu olduğunu 
beyan etmekteyiz:
2006/42/AT	 (Makine Emniyeti Yönetmeliği)
2014/35/EU	 (Alçak Gerilim Yönetmeliği)
2014/30/EU	 (Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk Yönetmeliği)
2011/65/EU	 (RoHS)

sıralanmış olan direktiflerin tüm kriterlerine uygun olduğunu 
beyan ederiz: 
EN 61010-1:2010, EN 61326-1:2013, EN IEC 63000:2018

TR

_____________________________
Tilo Burgbacher,
Teknik Tasarım ve Cihaz Geliştirme Müdürü

Hilzingen, 20.10.2021

Teknik evrakların düzenlenmesi için 
yetkili kişi:

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

Declaração CE de conformidade
Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany
Declaramos que o produto

Vibrax
corresponde às seguintes Directivas Europeias:
2006/42/EG	 (Directiva sobre máquinas)
2014/35/UE	 (Directiva de baixa tensão)
2014/30/UE	 (Directiva CEM)
2011/65/UE	 (RoHS)

cumpre todas as determinações correspondentes das 
seguintes directivas:
EN 61010-1:2010, EN 61326-1:2013, EN IEC 63000:2018

PT

_____________________________
Tilo Burgbacher,
Director de construção e desenvolvimento de aparelhos

Hilzingen, a 20/10/2021

Responsável pela compilação dos 
documentos técnicos:

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH



EU整合性声明
レンフェルト有限会社、インヅスツリ－ゲビ－ト、78247 ヒルツィンゲン/ ドイツ
私共はこの製品について宣言します。

Vibrax
次の指令における、すべての当該規定に適合しています。：

2006/42/EC	 (機械命令)
2014/35/EU	 (低圧命令）
2014/30/EU	 (電磁気耐性命令）
2011/65/EU	 (RoHS)

以下の整合規格が適用された：
EN 61010-1:2010, EN 61326-1:2013, EN IEC 63000:2018 

JA

_____________________________
ティロ　ブルクバッハー
設計機器開発部長

ヒルツィンゲン、2021年10月20日

技術構造ファイルの編成に
ついて、全権を有していま
す。：

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

EU 규정 적합성 선언
Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany
당사는 본 제품에 대해 다음과 같이 선언합니다

Vibrax
은(는) 다음 지침의 관련 요건을 준수합니다: 

2006/42/EC	 (기계장치 가이드라인)
2014/35/EU	 (저전압 가이드라인)
2014/30/EU	 (전자파 적합성 가이드라인)
2011/65/EU	 (RoHS)

다음 일원화 규범이 적용되었습니다:
EN 61010-1:2010, EN 61326-1:2013, EN IEC 63000:2018 

KO

_____________________________
Tilo Burgbacher,
기기설계 개발부장

독일 Hilzingen, 2021년 10월 20일

기술문서를 제작하도록 승인 
받았습니다:

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH

EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse
Renfert GmbH, Industriegebiet, 78247 Hilzingen / Germany
Härmed förklarar vi att produkten

Vibrax
motsvarar alla gällande bestämmelser i följande riktlinjer:
2006/42/EG	 (Maskindirektiv)
2014/35/EC	 (Lågspänningsdirektiv)
2014/30/EC	 (EMC-direktiv)
2011/65/EC	 (RoHS)

Följande harmoniserade normer har tillämpats:
EN 61010-1:2010, EN 61326-1:2013, EN IEC 63000:2018  

SV

_____________________________
Tilo Burgbacher,
Konstruktionsledare och apparatutveckling

Hilzingen, 2021.10.20

Fullmakt att ställa 
samman den tekniska 
dokumentationen:

Hans Peter Jilg
c/o Renfert GmbH


	1	Einleitung
	1.1	Verwendete Symbole

	2	Sicherheit
	2.1	Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
	2.2	Umgebungsbedingungen (nach DIN EN 61010-1)
	2.3	Gefahren- und Warnhinweise
	2.4	Zugelassene Personen
	2.5	Haftungsausschluss

	3	Produktbeschreibung
	3.1	Bedienungselemente
	3.2	Lieferumfang
	3.3	Zubehör

	4	Aufstellen und Inbetriebnahme
	4.1	Aufstellung
	4.2	Gummiauflage aufsetzen
	4.3	Netzanschluss

	5	Bedienung
	6	Reinigung / Wartung
	6.1	Gummiauflage reinigen
	6.2	Gehäuse reinigen
	6.3	Sicherungswechsel
	6.4	Ersatzteile  

	7	Fehlerliste
	8	Technische Daten
	9	Garantie
	10	Entsorgungshinweise
	10.1	Entsorgung des Gerätes
	10.1.1	Entsorgungshinweis für die Länder der EU
	10.1.2	Besondere Hinweise für Kunden in Deutschland


	1	Introduction
	1.1	Symbols used

	2	Safety
	2.1	Proper Use
	2.2	Ambient Conditions (in accordance with DIN EN 61010-1)
	2.3	Hazard and Warning Information
	2.4	Authorised Individuals
	2.5	Liability Exclusion

	3	Product description
	3.1	Operating Elements
	3.2	Standard Delivery
	3.3	Accessories

	4	Setup and Commissioning
	4.1	Setup
	4.2	Rubber Mat Installation
	4.3	Mains Connection

	5	Operation
	6	Cleaning / Maintenance
	6.1	Cleaning the Rubber Mat
	6.2	Cleaning the Housing
	6.3	Fuse Replacement
	6.4	Spare Parts  

	7	Error List
	8	Technical Data
	9	Warranty
	10	Disposal Information
	10.1		Instrument Disposal
	10.1.1	Disposal Information for EU Nations


	1	Introduction
	1.1	Symboles utilisés

	2	Sécurité
	2.1	Utilisation conforme
	2.2	Conditions d‘environnement (suivant norme DIN EN 61010-1)
	2.3	Indications de dangers et avertissements
	2.4	Personnel autorisé
	2.5	Clause de non-responsabilité

	3	Description du produit
	3.1	Organes de commande
	3.2	Étendue de la livraison
	3.3	Accessoires

	4	Installation et mise en service
	4.1	Installation
	4.2	Mise en place du support caoutchouc
	4.3	Branchement secteur

	5	Utilisation
	6	Nettoyage / Maintenance
	6.1	Nettoyage du support caoutchouc
	6.2	Nettoyage du bâti
	6.3	Pièces de rechange  

	7	Liste d‘erreurs
	8	Données techniques
	9	Garantie
	10	Considérations relatives à l‘élimination
	10.1	Mise aux déchets de l’appareil
	10.2	Consignes de mise aux déchets destinées aux pays de l’UE

	1	Introduzione
	1.1	Simboli utilizzati

	2	Sicurezza
	2.1	Utilizzazione conforme
	2.2	Condizioni ambientali (secondo DIN EN 61010-1)
	2.3	Avvertenze e avvisi di pericolo
	2.4	Persone autorizzate
	2.5	Esclusione della responsabilità

	3	Descrizione del prodotto
	3.1	Elementi di comando
	3.2	Dotazione
	3.3	Accessori

	4	Installazione e messa in funzione
	4.1	Installazione
	4.2	Applicazione del piano in gomma
	4.3	Collegamento elettrico

	5	Uso
	6	Pulizia / Manutenzione
	6.1	Pulizia del piano in gomma
	6.2	Pulizia della struttura esterna
	6.3	Cambio del fusibile
	6.4	Pezzi di ricambio  

	7	Elenco degli errori
	8	Dati tecnici
	9	Garanzia
	10	Istruzioni per lo smaltimento
	10.1	Smaltimento dell’apparecchio
	10.1.1	Avvertenza per lo smaltimento nei Paesi dell’UE


	1	Introducción
	1.1	Símbolos empleados

	2	Seguridad
	2.1	Utilización según el uso previsto
	2.2	Condiciones ambientales (según la norma DIN EN 61010-1)
	2.3	Indicaciones de peligro y de advertencia
	2.4	Personas autorizadas
	2.5	Exención de responsabilidad

	3	Descripción del producto
	3.1	Elementos de mando
	3.2	Volumen de suministro
	3.3	Accesorios

	4	Instalación y puesta en servicio
	4.1	Instalación
	4.2	Montaje de la base de goma
	4.3	Conexión a la red

	5	Manejo
	6	Limpieza / Mantenimiento
	6.1	Limpieza de la base de goma
	6.2	Limpieza de la carcasa
	6.3	Cambio de fusibles
	6.4	Piezas de recambio  

	7	Lista de fallos
	8	Datos técnicos
	9	Garantía
	10	Indicaciones en cuanto a la eliminación
	10.1	Eliminación del aparato
	10.1.1	Indicaciones en cuanto a la eliminación en países de la UE


	1	Introdução
	1.1	Símbolos utilizados

	2	Segurança
	2.1	Utilização correta
	2.2	Condições ambientais (conforme a DIN EN 61010-1)
	2.3	Indicações de perigo e avisos
	2.4	Pessoas autorizadas
	2.5	Exoneração de responsabilidade

	3	Descrição do produto
	3.1	Elementos de comando
	3.2	Material fornecido
	3.3	Acessórios

	4	Instalação e colocação em serviço
	4.1	Instalação
	4.2	Aplicar o revestimento de borracha
	4.3	Ligação à rede elétrica

	5	Comando
	6	Limpeza / Manutenção
	6.1	Limpar o revestimento de borracha
	6.2	Limpar a carcaça
	6.3	Substituir o corta-circuitos
	6.4	Peças de reposição  

	7	Lista de erros
	8	Dados técnicos
	9	Garantia
	10	Indicações relativas à eliminação
	10.1	Eliminação do aparelho
	10.1.1	Indicações relativas à eliminação para países da UE


	1	Giriş
	1.1	Kullanılan semboller

	2	Güvenlik
	2.1	Amaca uygun kullanım
	2.2	Çevresel koşullar (DIN EN 61010-1 normu gereği)
	2.3	Tehlikeler ve uyarı talimatları
	2.4	Uygun görülen kişiler
	2.5	Sorumluluğun reddi

	3	Ürün tanımı
	3.1	Kullanım elemanları
	3.2	Teslimat içeriği
	3.3	Aksesuar

	4	Kurulum ve işletime alma
	4.1	Kurulum
	4.2	Kauçuk tabanın yerleştirilmesi
	4.3	Elektrik şebekesi bağlantısı

	5	Kullanım
	6	Temizlik / Bakım
	6.1	Kauçuk tabanın temizlenmesi
	6.2	Muhafazanın temizlenmesi
	6.3	Sigortanın değiştirilmesi
	6.4	Yedek parçalar  

	7	Arıza listesi
	8	Teknik veriler
	9	Garanti
	10	İmha talimatları
	10.1	Cihazın imhası
	10.1.1	AB ülkeleri için imha uyarısı


	1	Вступление
	1.1	Символы

	2	Безопасность
	2.1	Применение согласно предназначению
	2.2	Условия окружающей среды (норматив DIN EN 61010-1)
	2.3	Указания об имеющихся опасностях и предостережения
	2.4	Лица, имеющие допуск к работе
	2.5	Исключение ответственности

	3	Описание продукта
	3.1	Элементы обслуживания
	3.2	Комплект поставки
	3.3	Принадлежности

	4	Установка и ввод в эксплуатацию
	4.1	Установка
	4.2	Наложите резиновую накладку
	4.3	Подключение к сети

	5	Обслуживание
	6	Чистка / уход
	6.1	Чистка резиновой накладки
	6.2	Чистка корпуса
	6.3	Замена предохранителя
	6.4	Запасные части  

	7	Список неисправностей
	8	Технические данные
	9	Гарантия
	10	Указания по утилизации
	10.1	Утилизация прибора
	10.1.1	Указание по утилизации отходов для стран ЕС


	1	Wprowadzenie
	1.1	Użyte symbole

	2	Bezpieczeństwo 
	2.1	Zastosowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
	2.2	Warunki otoczenia (według DIN EN 61010-1)
	2.3	Wskazówki dotyczące zagrożeń i ostrzeżenia 
	2.4	Upoważnione osoby
	2.5	Wyłączenie odpowiedzialności 

	3	Opis urządzenia
	3.1	Elementy obsługi 
	3.2	Zakres dostawy 
	3.3	Wyposażenie dodatkowe 

	4	Ustawienie i uruchomienie
	4.1	Ustawienie 
	4.2	Założenie gumowej nakładki 
	4.3	Podłączenie do sieci elektrycznej 

	5	Obsługa
	6	Czyszczenie / Konserwacja
	6.1	Czyszczenie gumowej nakładki 
	6.2	Czyszczenie obudowy 
	6.3	Wymiana bezpiecznika 
	6.4	Części zamienne  

	7	Lista usterek
	8	Dane techniczne
	9	Gwarancja
	10	Wskazówki dotyczące utylizacji
	10.1	Utylizacja urządzeń
	10.2	Wskazówki dotyczące utylizacji w krajach UE

	1	Úvod
	1.1	Použité symboly

	2	Bezpečnost
	2.1	Používání v souladu s určeným účelem
	2.2	Okolní podmínky (podle DIN EN 61010-1)
	2.3	Upozornění na nebezpečí a výstražná upozornění
	2.4	Autorizované osoby
	2.5	Vyloučení zodpovědnosti

	3	Popis produktu
	3.1	Ovládací prvky
	3.2	Obsah dodávky
	3.3	Příslušenství

	4	Instalace a uvedení do provozu
	4.1	Ustavení
	4.2	Nasazení pryžového obkladu
	4.3	Síťová přípojka

	5	Obsluha
	6	Čištění / údržba
	6.1	Čištění pryžového obkladu
	6.2	Čištění krytu
	6.3	Výměna pojistek
	6.4	Náhradní díly  

	7	Seznam chyb
	8	Technické údaje
	9	Záruka
	10	Informace o likvidaci
	10.1	Likvidace přístroje
	10.2	Informace O Likvidaci Pro Země EU

	1	Вступ
	1.1	Використані символи

	2	Безпека
	2.1	Використання за призначенням
	2.2	Зовнішні умови для роботи (згідно DIN EN 61010-1)
	2.3	Вказівки на небезпеку та попереджувальні вказівки
	2.4	Допущені особи
	2.5	Звільнення від відповідальності

	3	Опис продукту
	3.1	Елементи обслуговування
	3.2	Об’єм поставки
	3.3	Додаткове приладдя

	4		Встановлення та введення в експлуатацію
	4.1	Встановлення
	4.2	Одягти гумову накладку
	4.3	Під’єднання до мережі

	5	Обслуговування
	6	Очищення / Технічне обслуговування
	6.1	Чищення гумової накладки
	6.2	Чищення корпусу
	6.3	Заміна запобіжників
	6.4	Запасні частини 

	7	Перелік помилок
	8	Технічні дані
	9	Гарантія
	10	Вказівки по утилізації
	10.1	Утилізація пристрою
	10.1.1	Вказівки по утилізації для країн ЕС


	1	导言
	1.1	标识

	2	安全 
	2.1	正确的使用
	2.2	环境条件 (参照DIN EN 61010-1)
	2.3	危险和警示忠告
	2.4	受权员工
	2.5	免责声明

	3	产品说明
	3.1	操作元件
	3.2	标准供货清单
	3.3	选配件

	4	安装和试运行
	4.1	安装
	4.2	橡胶垫的安装
	4.3	电源的连接

	5	操作
	6	清洁 / 维护
	6.1	清洁橡胶垫
	6.2	清洁外壳
	6.3	更换保险丝
	6.4	备件  

	7	故障分析
	8	技术规格
	9	质量担保
	10	处理废弃物的注意事项
	10.1	器械设备的废弃
	10.1.1	欧盟成员国关于废弃物处置的规定


	1	前書き
	1.1	使用される絵記号について

	2	安全
	2.1	用途の明確な使用
	2.2	周辺環境 (DIN EN 61010-1による）
	2.3	危険、警告について
	2.4	許可された人物
	2.5	免責

	3	製品について
	3.1	操作装置
	3.2	納入仕様
	3.3	オプション 

	4	設置と使用準備
	4.1	設置
	4.2	ゴムプレートの取り付け
	4.3	電源接続

	5	操作方法
	6	清掃 ╱ 保守
	6.1	ゴムテーブルの清掃
	6.2	本体ケースの清掃
	6.3	ヒューズ交換
	6.4	交換部品  

	7	エラーリスト
	8	技術仕様
	9	保証
	10	処分について
	10.1	装置の廃棄
	10.1.1	EU諸国における廃棄について


	1	서문
	1.1	사용된 기호

	2	안전사항
	2.1	규정 준수한 사용방법
	2.2	주위환경 조건 (DIN EN 61010-1에 의해)
	2.3	위험과 경고 지시사항
	2.4	허용된 기구 사용인원
	2.5	보장 제외

	3	제품 설명
	3.1	사용요소
	3.2	공급품목
	3.3	부속품

	4	조립과 작동개시
	4.1	조립
	4.2	고무받침을 씌워 끼움
	4.3	회로망접촉

	5	사용
	6	세척 / 정비
	6.1	고무받침
	6.2	케이스 세척
	6.3	휴즈교환
	6.4	보충 부품  

	7	결함 목록
	8	기술 정보사항
	9	보장
	10	제거 지시사항
	10.1	기구 제거
	10.1.1	유럽연맹 국가들을 위한 제거 지시사항


	1			مقدمة
	1.1			الرموز المستخدمة

	2			السلامة
	2.1			الاستخدام الصحيح 
	2.2			الظروف المحيطة (وفقاً لمعايير DIN EN 61010-1) 
	2.3			المخاطر والتحذيرات 
	2.4			الأشخاص المخولون باستخدام الجهاز 
	2.5			إخلاء المسؤولية 

	3			وصف المنتج
	3.1			عناصر التشغيل 
	3.2			التسليم المعتمد  
	3.3			الملحقات 

	4			التركيب والتجهيز للتشغيل 
	4.1			التركيب 
	4.2			تركيب الغطاء المطاطي 
	4.3			التوصيلات الأساسية 

	5			انظر الشكل
	6			التنظيف / الصيانة 
	6.1			تنظيف الغطاء المطاطي 
	6.2			تنظيف الهيكل الخارجي 
	6.3			تبديل الفيوز 
	6.4			قطع التبديل  

	7			قائمة الأعطال
	8			المواصفات الفنية
	9			الكفالة 
	10		معلومات حول التخلص من الجهاز  
	10.1		التخلص من الجهاز 
	10.1.1	معلومات حول التخلص من الأجهزة في دول الاتحاد الأوربي 


	1	Inledning
	1.1	Symboler som används

	2	Säkerhet
	2.1	Avsedd användning
	2.2	Omgivningsförhållanden (enligt DIN EN 61010-1)
	2.3	Säkerhetsinformation
	2.4	Godkända personer
	2.5	Ansvarsbefrielse

	3	Produktbeskrivning
	3.1	Manöverelement
	3.2	Leveransomfattning
	3.3	Tillbehör

	4	Uppställning och idrifttagning
	4.1	Uppställning
	4.2	Sätt på gummikudde
	4.3	Nätanslutning

	5	Manövrering
	6	Rengöring / Underhåll
	6.1	Rengör gummikudden
	6.2	Rengör hus
	6.3	Säkringsbyte
	6.4	Reservdelar  

	7	Lista över fel
	8	Tekniska data
	9	Garanti
	10	Avfallshanteringsinformation
	10.1	Avfallshantera apparaten
	10.1.1	Avfallshanteringsinformation för EU-länder



